TOWN OF NISKAYUNA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

One Niskayuna Circle
Niskayuna, New York 12309

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on
WEDNESDAY, March 17, 2021 at 7:00 PM. Pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1
issued on March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, this meeting will be held electronically
and will not be open for the public to attend in person. The link to view this meeting online at 7 PM
is: https://stream.meet.google.com/stream/2e41c3b7-f262-4c68-adef-2b613de36aec.

If you wish to express an opinion at this meeting on any of the proposed changes, you may do so by
emailing Irobertson@niskayuna.org or calling 518-386-4530 to set up a virtual login to the meeting. If
you cannot attend via virtual software, you may set forth your approval or objection in a letter which
will be made part of the permanent record.

The Board will consider the following:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Appeal by Marija and Smbat Amirbekian for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-
13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 49
Dublin Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to
construct a 16° x 33’ pool partially within the rear yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the
required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the
principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other
structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The pool, at 510 square feet, is a major accessory structure.
Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a rear setback minimum of twenty five (25) feet. As proposed,
the pool will be located 12° 6” from the rear property line. Therefore, a 12’ 6” rear yard setback variance
is required.

Appeal by Joan Thompson and Michael Goldstoff for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1358 Hawthorn Road
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct an in
ground pool which exceeds the number of allowable accessory structures on the property. Section 220-18
B (2) states that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.” There are currently
three (3) accessory structures on the property: one shed, one hot tub, and one fence. As proposed, the
pool represents a fourth accessory structure; therefore, a variance for one (1) additional accessory
structure is required.

Appeal by Kevin Jordan for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 10 Flower Hill
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 16’ x
40’ pool partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and
rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal
building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures
in excess of 120 square feet.” The pool, at 640 square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-
13 Schedule 1-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet. As proposed, the pool will be
located five (5) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback variance
is required.

Appeal by Frank Barbera for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 201 Park Ridge Drive
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a
single family home partially within the front yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each
street line shall be considered a front lot line.” The property fronts on two (2) streets: Banker Avenue
and Park Ridge Drive. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a thirty (30) foot minimum front yard


https://stream.meet.google.com/stream/2e41c3b7-f262-4c68-adef-2b613de36aec
mailto:lrobertson@niskayuna.org

setback. As proposed, the house would be located 26.5" from the front property line along Banker
Avenue; therefore, a 3.5” front yard setback variance is required.

Appeal by Julie Burkholder for a variance from Section 220-16 E (2), Section 220-53 B and Section 220-
13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1410
Valencia Road Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District,
to construct a front porch addition (9’ x 28.5%) partially within the front and side yard setbacks. Section
220-16 E (2) states that if seventy (70) percent or more of the lots on the same side of the street within
500 feet of this lot have buildings on prior to July 1, 1971, then, the front setback will be the average
setback of those lots. As applied, the average front yard setback along Valencia Road is thirty-four (34)
feet. As proposed, the front addition extends to approximately twenty-six (26) feet from the front
property line; therefore, an eight (8) foot front yard setback variance is required. Section 220-53 B allows
an addition to a nonconforming structure that brings it no nearer to a side line than the existing structure
or one-half the required distance for the zoning district, whichever is greater. Section 220-13, Schedule
I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet. Since the existing house is only 6° 8” from the side
line, 7° 6” becomes the minimum required side yard setback. As proposed the front addition will be
seven (7) feet from the side line; therefore, a six (6) inch side yard setback variance is required.

NEXT MEETING: April 21,2021 at 7 PM
Location TBD
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ZBA Meeting February 24, 2021

TOWN OF NISKAYUNA

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
One Niskayuna Circle
Niskayuna, New York 12309

Meeting Minutes
February 24, 2021

Members Present: Fred Goodman, Chairman
Keith Frary (for cases)
Kamran Baig (for minutes)
Nicolas Ltaif
Katrina Pacheco
Patrick Antonikowski
Richard Greene
John Hoke
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner
Alaina Finan, Acting Town Attorney

Due to the Covid-19 virus and the quarantine, the meeting was conducted virtually via Google
Meets software.

A. Roll Call

Ms. McGuinness and Mr. Daly were absent/excused.
B. Minutes

The minutes from the January meeting were reviewed.

Mr. Baig placed a motion to accept the January minutes. Mr. Hoke seconded the motion. The January
minutes were approved by a vote of 5-0 with 2 abstentions.

Mr. Baig Aye
Mr. Ltaif Aye
Ms. Pacheco Abstain
Mr. Antonikowski Abstain
Mr. Greene Aye
Ms. Hoke Aye
Chairman Goodman Aye

C. Cases

1. Appeal by Robin Gagnon, agent for JDog Junk Removal, for a variance from Section 220-18 A(3)
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 398 Anthony
Street, Niskayuna, New York, located in the I-G General Industrial Zoning District, to construct a
carport that exceeds the maximum height for accessory structures. Section 220-18 A (3) states:
“Unless otherwise specified, accessory structures shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height”. The
site plan indicates a peak height of the car port of 21’ 6”. Therefore, an area variance of 6’ 6” is
necessary for the height of the accessory structure.
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6 notices were mailed. No responses were received. A County referral deferred to local consideration and
the Planning Board sent in a positive recommendation for this project.

Robin Gagnon of JDog Removals was present. She noted there was no way to modify the plan. The
structure is intended for their work vehicles which are 10’ tall so the walls must be 14’ tall. The structure
needs a peak of 21’ 6” to satisfy wind and snow construction criteria. They needed a structure to store
their vehicles and storage bins protected from the elements. The structure will be green to match the trees
that surround the property. Since they have moved in, people have been trespassing on the property using
their trucks as dumpsters.

Mr. Hoke noted the trucks are 10’ tall and asked why the building needs to be so high. Ms. Gagnon stated
that the sides are 14’ to accommodate the trucks. The extra 4’ is needed to give room for the trucks to
move around and allow employees to climb the sides of trucks to look in. The peak is 21’ 6” only at the
center point. Ms. Pacheco asked if they considered a shed style structure which may not need as high of a
peak. Ms. Gagnon stated that she investigated options for structures with her height and overall size
requirements. She noted she had 7 trucks to store within the structure. She stated that this structure was
the only one that met the requirements. She hired a company that if familiar with building codes and local
requirements to install this structure. The proposed structure was the only one that met her needs and
construction guidelines for this area. Kyle Gagnon, her son, confirmed that the peak is needed to meet
weather and safety conditions for our area. Ms. Pacheco asked if the roof could have one slope to the back
of the structure and if that would make the peak lower. Ms. Gagnon stated that the property abuts a stream
in the back. The proposed structure keeps all water runoff on their property and not into the natural
stream.

Mr. Greene asked the cost difference between an enclosed building versus this structure. Mr. Gagnon
stated he did investigate that and estimated the cost would have been at minimum 25% higher. He also
believed the structure would be taller in size to accommodate construction requirements.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked if any member the Board had a motion.

Chairman Goodman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there were no other options available
that would achieve the benefit. He noted the project was reviewed by the Planning Board and they
approved the plans. He noted the height is a result of safety requirements. He noted the structure would
not be a detriment to the neighborhood but would enclose all the trucks into one space. The project would
not cause any adverse environmental effects and he also noted the need was not self-created due to the
snow and wind loading requirements.

Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.
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Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated.

2. Appeal by Dennis Ryan for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2), Section 220-25 A. (4) and Section
220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at
2421 Rosendale Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning
District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence that exceeds the number of allowable accessory structures on
the property, exceeds the height limit in the side yard, and does not comply with the ornamental side
of the fence facing away from the lot. Section 220-18 B (2) states that “there shall not be more than
three accessory structures on a lot”. There are currently three (3) accessory structures on the
property: a garage, a pool and a pool deck. As constructed, the fence is a fourth accessory structure;
therefore, a variance to maintain one (1) additional accessory structure is required. Fence: Section
220-25 A. (4) requires the ornamental side of any fence, if there is an ornamental side, to face away
from the lot on which it is located. As constructed, the ornamental side of the fence faces toward the
lot on which it is located; therefore, a variance is required. Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits
the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet. As constructed,
a six (6) foot high fence is located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is
required.

6 notices were sent out. Two responses were received. Daniel Bradt, 2436 Rosendale Road, was in favor
with the project. Peter and Nancy Cornell, 2432 Rosendale Road, were also in favor of the project.

Dennis Ryan was present by telephone. He noted the fence starts 95” from Rosendale Road and sits in line
with his house. He noted that the fence can only be seen when driving north because of trees and shrubs
blocking it. Next to his property is a farm. The fence will provide privacy from the farm workers
watching him enjoy his yard and pool. There also are a lot of wild animals roaming the farm. The fence
will block them from wandering onto his land. The fence was installed to block the field and there are no
neighbors who are seeing the non-ornamental side. He plans to further obscure the fence by installing a
row of evergreens, but they will take time to plant and grow.

Chairman Goodman asked how the extra 2" of fence height keeps the dust and animals away from the
property. Mr. Ryan noted that 20" beyond the fence on the farmland, the land slopes down. When a wind
kicks up you can see the dust rising into the air. The fence is mostly for privacy until shrubs can grow big
enough to create a barrier. Workers on the farm have a clear view to his above ground pool and deck.
Chairman Goodman asked if there were more trees on the property when it was initially purchased. Mr.
Ryan said there were. He did remove some trees but they had recently fallen or were in poor condition.

Mr. Ltaif asked if this property was in front of the Zoning Board in the past. Ms. Robertson stated the
previous owner wanted a subdivision that would have created 2 keyhole lots adjacent to this parcel. She
noted the ZBA denied the variance.

Mr. Ltaif asked if there was fencing in the front yard. Mr. Ryan stated that he removed it and replaced it
with shrubs. Ms. Robertson presented pictures that the applicant supplied to the office earlier today. Mr.
Ltaif asked if the fence is parallel to the house. Mr. Ryan concurred it is parallel to the side of the house.
The fence runs along the property line and he is not connecting it to the house. Mr. Ryan stated he plans
to use trees and shrubs to create a natural barrier.
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Mr. Greene asked for an estimated timeline to plant the evergreens. Mr. Ryan guessed it would take 2
growing seasons.

Mr. Frary asked to confirm whether the pool and pool deck are considered one structure. Mr. Ryan stated
they cannot be connected so they are 2 separate structures. Ms. Robertson confirmed they are treated by
code as 2 separate structures.

Mr. Frary asked to confirm the good side of the fence is facing in because there is no neighbor to see the
good side. Mr. Ryan confirmed that the fence is facing a farm field and not a residential lot.

Mr. Frary asked what the length of the fence was. Mr. Ryan stated the fence starts at the front corner and
extends back around 80’ which is a little farther than the back corner of the house.

Mr. Goodman asked if the fencing along the side of the house could be reduced in size. Mr. Ryan noted
there are about 3 sections of fence that would be affected. He noted that behind one of those fence
sections were propane tanks for the pool heater. The propane tanks are 5’ tall so they would stick up
above a 4’ fence.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Frary placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He felt the homeowner was working on well
thought out improvements to the property. He noted the ornamental side of the fence not facing out was
not an issue because the property borders vacant land with an easement and then a farm. It is shielded by
trees. It is reasonable to allow the good side to face the only residents that will be looking at it. As for the
number of accessory structures, he noted the pool and deck are essentially one structure so adding the
fence is not really adding an extra structure. He noted the owner gave good reasons and explanations for
the 6’ fence. Privacy from the farm was the biggest reason and appropriate considering the unique
location. Mr. Frary noted there were no environmental issues, and the owner was adding shrubs and other
plantings to reduce the view of the fence. He noted the fence would not change the character of the
neighborhood. He stated the alterations made to the property have been improving the property compared
to how it was maintained in the past.

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion. He noted that the fence will run parallel to the house and not connect to
the house.

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.
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Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

3. Appeal by Dina and Dean Maloney for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-18 A (2),
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of
Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 56 Brendan Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1:
Low Density Residential Zoning District (Brendan Estates was approved for use of R-2: Medium
Density Residential Zoning District setbacks), to construct a 12’ x 18’ shed in the front yard and
partially within a front and rear yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each street line
shall be considered a front lot line.” The property fronts on two (2) streets; Brendan Lane and Hamlin
Lane. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except otherwise specified in this chapter, accessory structures
are not permitted in the front yard of any lot.” As proposed, the shed is located in the front yard along
Hamlin Lane. Therefore, the location of the shed in the front yard requires a variance. Section 220-18
B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall
be the same as applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are
“detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The shed, at 216
square feet, is a major accessory structure. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C establishes the minimum
front yard setback at thirty (30) feet and the minimum rear yard setback at twenty (20) feet. As
proposed, the shed has a twenty-one (21) foot front yard setback, along Hamlin Lane and a ten (10)
foot rear yard setback; therefore, both a nine (9) foot front yard setback variance and a ten (10) foot
rear yard setback variance are required.

8 notices were sent out. One response was received. Donald Sheuer, 53 Brendan Lane, was in favor of the
project.

Chairman Goodman asked what the paved stub street leads to. Ms. Robertson noted the land it leads to is
privately owned but not developed. Mr. Hoke asked if this undeveloped land is adjacent to the bird
sanctuary. Mr. Frary asked if Hamlin Lane is the only access to the private land. Ms. Robertson stated that
there is frontage to the parcel along Consaul Road. Hamlin Lane is the only alternate access though. Ms.
Robertson shared a map of the area pointing out Hamlin Lane, the privately owned undeveloped parcel
and the bird sanctuary.

Dean Maloney was present. He noted he wanted storage of his ride-on mower, snow blower and outside
lawn equipment so his cars can park in the garage. He noted that many neighbors have sheds. He wanted
to size the shed so there was extra room for future needs. His property abuts a paper street which leads to
undeveloped land. The proposed shed location is tucked away into trees. He noted he received 3 other
verbal comments from neighbors who are in favor of their proposal.

Chairman Goodman asked if he considered moving it to the other side of the house. Mr. Maloney stated
he did but that location would be closer to a neighbor. The proposed location keeps the shed the furthest
away from both neighbors without placing it in the center of his rear yard.

Mr. Frary asked the house location on the connected neighbor’s property. Ms. Robertson showed the
submitted survey and a satellite image of the properties. He noted that the neighbor would see the shed
whichever location it is placed. Mr. Maloney noted that the proposed location is easier to access. He also
noted there are some elevation issues in the left corner so he would have to add gravel to level the shed.

Mr. Frary asked how far from the back of the house will the shed be located. Mr. Maloney stated he did
not measure it but estimated 20°. Mr. Frary noted that the Board’s goal is to reduce the variance needed.
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Chairman Goodman asked if there was an object in the back left corner in the past. Mr. Maloney stated
that there was a jungle gym set there when he moved in but he removed it.

Ms. Pacheco asked if the shed can be moved 9’ south so the setback along Hamlin Lane can be
maintained. Mr. Maloney stated that there is a large grass right-of-way so it is quite set back from the
roadway. Ms. Pacheco stated the goal is to reduce the variance. Mr. Maloney stated he understood and
could move it back.

Mr. Ltaif asked for clarification on the reference to a gate. Mr. Maloney stated there is a 4’ fence along
Hamlin Lane with an 8’ gate. The proposed shed location is within the fenced area and the gate is halfway
between the shed and the garage.

Mr. Ltaif asked if the applicant is willing to amend his request. Mr. Maloney stated he would prefer to
keep the location as proposed. He has a vision for use of his rear yard and this location is the best location
for use of his yard now and into the future.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Chairman Goodman placed a motion to grant the rear yard setback but deny the request for the shed to be
in the front yard and deny the 9’ front yard setback allowance. He noted that there is a potential for the
stub road to become a through street in the future. He noted allowing the shed to be in the rear yard
setback would not create an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood and it would not
create an undesirable environmental effect. He noted it is preferable to have one large shed in the rear
yard setback than see 2 smaller sheds on the lot. He noted the need was self-created but that does not
disallow the rear yard setback variance.

Ms. Robertson asked Chairman Goodman to clarify that his motion as to deny both the front yard
variance requests. Chairman Goodman stated that the motion is to grant the rear yard setback varianceand
deny both the front yard variance requests. Chairman Goodman noted the shed must stay in the side or
rear yard and it must stay behind the corner of the house adjacent to Hamlin Lane.

Mr. Frary seconded the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that the Board has proposed reasonable
alternatives that reduce the variances requested. The reduced rear yard setback is reasonable because of
the wooded area on the property. The applicant will need to find an alternate location in his rear yard to
locate the shed.

With a vote of 7-0, the Board granted a ten (10) foot rear yard setback variance, denied a variance to
locate the shed in the front yard, and denied a nine (9) foot front yard setback variance.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.
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Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

4. Appeal by Jennifer Lippmann for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (c) of the Zoning
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2023 Arkona Court, Niskayuna,
New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to convert an existing
shed into a coop partially within a side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (c) states “Minor accessory
structures are not permitted closer than five feet to the side or rear lot lines” As defined, minor
accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures 120 square feet or less in
area.” The coop, at 54 square feet, is a minor accessory structure. As constructed it is located four
(4) feet from the side lot line; therefore a one (1) foot side yard setback variance is required.

17 notices were sent out. Two responses were received. The neighbors at 2021 Arkona Ct and 2033
Arkona Ct were in favor of the project.

Chairman Goodman noted that the denial references a chicken coop but the issue the Board is deciding on
is the location of the existing shed structure being too close to the property line.

Jennifer Lippmann was present. She noted that she purchased the property 11 years ago and the shed
existed on the property. Now that chickens are allowed in Town, she wanted to convert a portion of the
shed into a Chicken coop. She spoke to the previous owner and they thought the shed was less than a foot
too close to the property line.

Mr. Ltaif asked where the coop would be located. Ms. Lippman stated that the coop portion of the shed
would be located closest to the fence.

Mr. Frary asked to confirm the shed would not be moved. Ms. Lippman agreed that she is requesting that
the shed could stay where it is. Ms. Lippman noted that she didn’t realize the shed was not located
properly until she applied for having chickens on her property.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted the structure has resided in its current
location for many years. He noted the applicant is using the existing structure and not changing anything
on her property. The request is not substantial. He noted there are not physical or environmental effects to
the neighborhood. He noted the situation was not self-created since the shed was installed by a previous
owner.

Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that if the owner didn’t want chickens
on her property, the Board would not even be hearing this case.
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Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He also noted that if the chicken were not
added, the Board would not have known about the issue.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

5. Appeal by Matthew Wall for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2473 Rosendale Road, Niskayuna, New York,
located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a chicken coop which
exceeds the number of allowable accessory structures on the property. Section 220-18 B (2) states
that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot”. There are currently five (5)
accessory structures on the property: 2 garages, a woodshed, a smoke house, and a corn crib. As
proposed, the coop represents a sixth accessory structure; therefore, a variance for three (3) additional
accessory structures is required.

8 notices were sent out. One response was received. Willard and Margaret Reynolds, 2475 Rosendale
Road, stated they would prefer the Wall’s use an existing structure on their property to house the
chickens.

Matt Wall and Mika Hoffman were present. They noted the property is an old farm dating back to 1850.
They noted the front “garage” is actually a carriage house which is shorter than a garage. The woodshed
is cobbled together over the years and is now storing artifacts found on the property. The corn crib has
slatted sides and cannot be modified to be predator proof. He noted they have done a lot of work to clean
up the property. Previous owners did not throw much out. The smokehouse has creosote built up on the
inside and does not allow ventilation. He noted he would prefer to use existing structures, but nothing
meets the needs of a chicken coup: size, ventilation, predator protection. They tried to locate the chicken
coop so it is not in view of the neighbor’s property.

Chairman Goodman asked if the existing structures are grandfathered onto the property. Ms. Robertson
confirmed they were. She noted the variance was written incorrectly. The variance should have only
asked for one additional accessory structure as the others are pre-existing and allowed. Chairman
Goodman asked if the owner knew the dates these structures were added to the property. Mr. Wall stated
he believed all the structures were added to the property prior to 1880.

Chairman Goodman asked if there were any historic preservation reasons to not convert existing
structures. Mr. Wall stated they did purchase the property with the plan to preserve it. They were able to
find historical records dating these buildings and the construction techniques of the time are apparent.

Mr. Frary asked if any of these historical structures are used. Mr. Wall stated he uses the corn crib to store
summer equipment. Farm artifacts they found on the property are being stored in the woodshed. Mr. Frary
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asked if they have been in contact with any historical societies about what they are finding. Mr. Wall
stated he has spoken to Dennis Brennan, Town Historian. He noted that they are trying to restore some
exterior details on the house before they paint it. Because of the age, they need to find specialty
craftsman. He noted that he didn’t want to just put vinyl siding up and be done. Mr. Frary wished to
confirm that there is no way to reuse existing structures for the chicken coop. Mr. Wall agreed they could
not be converted as is but would have to be torn down and replaced, losing their historical integrity.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Frary placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted that the existing structures are
grandfathered onto the property. He noted the existing structures can’t be converted into a chicken coop
without destroying their original construction. He commended the owners for preserving the past. He
hoped they will incorporate the new structure in such a way as to match the existing structures on the
property. He noted there were no physical or environmental effects of the variance. He also stated that the
request was self-created to some extent but this was mitigating by the historic nature of the property.

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted it would be a shame to knock down
historic buildings and wouldn’t serve any purpose.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye

Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the applicant is trying to
preserve structures that have been a part of Town for a century and a half and are grandfathered into the
property. There is no other way for the applicants to achieve their goal.

6. Appeal by John Spindler for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule
I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1369 Regent
Street, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to
construct a 22’ x 22’ garage partially within the side and rear setbacks. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states
that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as
applies to the principal building.” As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.” The garage, at 484 square feet, is a major
accessory structure. Section 220-13 Schedule I-C, establishes a side setback minimum of fifteen (15)
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feet and a rear setback minimum of twenty (20) feet. As proposed, the structure will be located three
(3) feet from the side property line and three (3) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; both, a
twelve (12) foot side yard setback variance and a seventeen (17) foot rear yard setback variance are
required.

18 notices were sent out. One response was received. David Hooper, 1374 Myron Street, stated he was in
favor of the project.

John Spindler was present. He noted he wished to demolish his existing 1-car garage with a 1-car carport
and rebuild it as a 2-car garage. The property is in Old Niskayuna so the back yard is narrow. The plan is
to update the siding to match the house.

Mr. Ltaif asked if the structure is a 1-car garage now. Mr. Spindler stated the garage is currently for a
single car with an attached carport. The structure existed when the house was purchased. The new
structure will be a 2-car garage. Mr. Ltaif asked the location. Mr. Spindler stated the new garage will be
3’ off the rear and right-side lot lines. Any increase in square footage from the existing garage footprint
will be toward the center of the property.

Mr. Ltaif asked if the existing foundation can be used. Mr. Spindler stated they will build a new Alaskan
foundation for the garage. The current foundation is all cracked. It is in such poor shape that they do not
park their car on the slab any longer. Mr. Ltaif asked if the garage height was changing. Mr. Spindler
stated it would be 15’ or less similar to the existing garage.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was a record for a variance for the carport. Ms. Robertson stated the
office did not find one. The only variance found was a recent one for the pool.

Chairman Goodman asked what the difference between the existing structure and the new structure was.
Ms. Robertson showed the plot plan presented by the applicant which showed the foundation was going
to be 4’ larger on two sides than currently existed. Mr. Spindler noted that the carport existed partially on
the cement foundation of the garage and blacktop. Chairman Goodman asked the applicant to confirm the
new structure would be smaller side-to-side than the existing garage and carport. Mr. Spindler agreed that
it would be smaller.

Mr. Greene asked what sized garages existed on nearby properties. Mr. Spindler stated most of his
neighbors had 2-car garages.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Greene placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted there were not alternatives
available. He noted that removal of the carport would create a desirable change to match the character of
the neighborhood. He stated the applicant is essentially using the same footprint and location of the
existing structure. There are no physical or environmental effect to the neighborhood. He did not believe
the change is substantial or self-created.

Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.
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Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

7. Appeal by Peter Lion for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) Section 220-53 A., Section 220-53
B. and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies
to the property at 2006 Grand Boulevard, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density
Residential Zoning District, to construct a two story addition that exceeds the 10% increase in usable
floor area of a nonconforming building and is partially within the side setback. Section 220-53 A.
states that “a nonconforming building may be structurally altered as long as cumulative alterations do
not add more than 10% to the usable floor area of said building or structure as it existed on July 1,
1971, and when a valid zoning and building permit has been obtained. Such alteration shall not tend
to increase any inherent nuisance, nor shall such alterations violate any provisions of this chapter
regarding yards, lot area or lot coverage for the district in which it is situated or increase any existing
violation of such provision.” The existing usable floor area of your building is 3140 square feet;
hence allowing a maximum alteration of 314 square feet or 10% alteration. As proposed, the addition
is 480 square feet or a 15% alteration; therefore, a 166 square foot or a 5% variance from Section
220-53 A. is required. Section 220-53 B. allows an addition to a nonconforming structure that brings
it no nearer to a side line than the existing structure or one-half (1/2) the required distance for the
zoning district, whichever is greater. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of
fifteen (15) feet. Since the existing house is only 4.85 feet from the side line, 7.5 feet becomes the
minimum required side setback. As proposed the addition will be seven (7) feet from the side line;
therefore, a .5 foot side yard setback variance is required.

13 notices were sent out. One response was received. The LaMalfa family at 1315 Dean Street was in
favor of the project.

Peter Lion was present. He stated he has a young family and loves his neighborhood. He considered
purchasing a larger house in the same neighborhood. He has not found a new house within their budget.
He considered moving the addition to the center of the house, but the look of that option was not
desirable. He noted he is using the footprint of the current covered porch and was able to increase the
distance from the side property line. He noted that the portion that brings the project above the 10%
increase is a single floor mudroom. For a young family, a mudroom is an important feature. Simply put,
the family needs an additional room and bathroom to accommodate their family.

Mr. Ltaif asked if any additional space can be dropped from the plan. Mr. Lion noted the mudroom is 5’ x
12’ which is the smallest size it can be and still be useful. The space is their primary entrance door and is
needed for gear especially during the winter months. Mr. Lion stated the current house has one full bath
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and a half bath. He wanted a second full bathroom to accommodate the needs of his family of 4. The
resale value of the home with the added bath is immeasurable.

Mr. Ltaif asked if they could increase the side yard setback more. Mr. Lion stated they increased it 1’
more away from the property line compared to the existing covered porch. If they increase it any more, it
would affect the solar panels on the roof.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he
asked the Board for a motion.

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted the applicant tried other alternatives.
The project is substantial, but the design is just enough for the current and future needs of the family.
There are not environmental effects. He noted that the applicant reduced the side setback variance from
the existing covered porch.

Mr. Hoke seconded the motion.
Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0.

Mr. Frary Aye
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Ltaif Aye
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Ms. Pacheco Aye
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Antonikowski Aye
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Greene Aye
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Mr. Hoke Aye
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman Aye
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.

Chairman Goodman asked if there was any other business before the Board. Hearing none he asked for a
motion to adjourn. Chairman Goodman made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Frary seconded the motion and all
the Board approved. The meeting ended at 9:18 p.m.
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4.

St

Whether the variance is substantial. The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

The variance being requested is minimal. As shown on the proposed plot plan this lot has a
radius that follows the contour of Banker Avenue. The approved setback is 30’ and our request
is for a variance of 42” or 3'-6"at the deepest point and for practical purposes | am requesting
48" or 4’ overall.

Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or district. The
requested variance will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the
following reasons:

It is my professional opinion and the opinion of the site engineer, Roger Keating of Chazen
Engineering, that this request will not create any hardships for the community, town of Niskayuna,
or Schenectady County. It will not impact the grading and drainage patterns and, it will have no
impact on Stormwater or, require a modification to the SWPPP.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area
variance.) Explain whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

The “alleged difficulty” was not self-created because | was aware of the front-yard setback and
offered provisional plans. That said, the setback has been proven detrimental to marketing the
property because of this limitation.| am pleased that a member of the Niskayuna Community
and an Officer with the Niskayuna Police Department has placed his families trust in Barbera
Homes and the town of Niskayuna to consider this variance request.

Revised 5/16/06



201 PARK RIDGE DRIVE | ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST

As the Developer/Builder of the Park Ridge community | was aware of the front yard set-
back limitations of the corner parcel, 201 Park Ridge Drive. | have plans that will
conform to the front-yard set-back however, | have not had any interested Buyers for
the pre-designated plans on this lot since we opened in 2017. Presently, | have a
contract for our most popular plan on this lot, contingent on a variance. The purchaser,
who is a current town resident and Niskayuna Police Officer, is aware of the need for
the variance. The alternatives that have been explored are reducing the width of this
plan to conform however, the revised plan proved impractical and would negatively
impact the use and value of the home.

The granting of a variance will not have any impact on the adjacent neighbor or the
overall community because it is a corner lot. The front- yard setback for lot 2/205 Park
Ridge will not be changed by this request. In addition, there is not a house on the
Banker Avenue side where the variance is necessary. Furthermore, the set back variance
will have no visual or aesthetic impact, on the community.

The variance being requested is minimal. As shown on the proposed plot plan this lot
has a radius that follows the contour of Banker Avenue. The approved setback is 30" and
our request is for a variance of 42” or 3’-6”at the deepest point and for practical
purposes | am requesting 48” or 4’ overall.

It is my professional opinion and the opinion of the site engineer, Roger Keating of
Chazen Engineering, that this request will not create any hardships for the community,
town of Niskayuna, or Schenectady County. It will not impact the grading and drainage
patterns and, it will have no impact on Stormwater or, require a modification to the
SWPPP.

The “alleged difficulty” was not self-created because | was aware of the front-yard
setback and offered provisional plans. That said, the setback has been proven
detrimental to marketing the property because of this limitation. | am pleased that a
member of the Niskayuna Community and an Officer with the Niskayuna Police
Department has placed his families trust in Barbera Homes and the town of Niskayuna
to consider this variance request.
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